Koon, Nancy

From: Luke Morris <luke.morris@osagenation-nsn.gov>

Sent: Friday, March 25, 2022 6:26 AM

To: Water Draft Permit Comment

Cc: Andrea Hunter; Colleen A. Bell

Subject: RE: Discharge Permit Number AR0053210, AFIN 60-05010, Waste Water Treatment Plant
for Paradise Valley, a 76 tract home development on Roland Cutoff Road, near Roland,
AR

Attachments: RE__List_of_CRS_contractors.zip; 2122-5626AR-3 survey request.pdf

Follow Up Flag: Follow up

Flag Status: Flagged

Greetings,

Osage Nation received and reviewed the public request for comment, regarding a proposed wastewater treatment
plant (Discharge Permit Number AR0053210, AFIN 60-05010) for Paradise Valley residential subdivision,
approximately 1.7 miles west of Roland, Arkansas.

Osage Nation is not aware of any archaeological surveys conducted for the project, and requests a phase |
archaeological survey to mitigate the destruction of any sacred resources. A very sensitive archaeological site (human
burials protected under Arkansas State Burial Law Act 753 of 1991 and Act 1533 of 1999) is potentially within the APE,
depending on the effects on floodplains downstream. Additionally, the proposed wastewater treatment plant
location is situated on a landform with high potential for archaeological resources.

A folder with three documents is attached to this email: ONHPO guidelines for cultural surveys, a NOT preferred
archaeological contractor list, and a preferred archaeological contractor list. Using only the preferred list is requested
due to the sensitive nature of the burial sites.

A letter of comment is attached to this email. Dr. Andrea Hunter, Osage Nation Historic Preservation Officer,
anticipates reviewing and commenting on the phase | cultural resource survey requested for the project.

Regards,

Luke A. Morris

Archaeologist, MA

Osage Nation Historic Preservation Office
627 Grandview Avenue,

Pawhuska, OK 74056

Fax: (918) 287-5376

As of now the Osage Nation Historic Preservation Office is reverting back to our pre-Covid Section 106
procedures where we will be accepting hardcopy project notifications, archaeological survey reports and official
finding letters via hard—copy mail only. Please address all notifications to Dr. Andrea A. Hunter, THPO and
mail it to the address listed above.



Osage Nation Historic Preservation Office
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Date: March 25, 2022 File: 2122-5626AR-3

EPA, ADEQ, Paradise Valley Waste Water Treatment Plant, Roland Cutoff Road, Pulaski
County, Arkansas

ADEQ Permits Branch, Office of Water Quality
Faizan Khan

5301 Northshore Drive

North Little Rock, AR 72118-5317

Dear Mr. Khan,

The Osage Nation Historic Preservation Office has received notification and accompanying information
for the proposed project listed as EPA, ADEQ, Paradise Valley Waste Water Treatment Plant, Roland
Cutoff Road, Pulaski County, Arkansas. The Osage Nation requests that a cultural resources survey
be conducted. The project area is a highly sensitive and significant location with sacred burial
sites. Due to the sensitive nature, the Osage Nation requests that only highly qualified
archaeologists be used from the ONHPO preferred consultant list (see attached).

In accordance with the National Historic Preservation Act, (NHPA) [54 U.S.C. § 300101 et seq.] 1966,
undertakings subject to the review process are referred to in 54 U.S.C. § 302706 (a), which clarifies that
historic properties may have religious and cultural significance to Indian tribes. Additionally, Section
106 of NHPA requires Federal agencies to consider the effects of their actions on historic properties (36
CFR Part 800) as does the National Environmental Policy Act (43 U.S.C. 4321 and 4331-35 and 40
CFR 1501.7(a) of 1969).

The Osage Nation has a vital interest in protecting its historic and ancestral cultural resources. The
Osage Nation anticipates reviewing and commenting on the planned Phase I cultural resources
survey report for the proposed EPA, ADEQ, Paradise Valley Waste Water Treatment Plant, Roland
Cutoff Road, Pulaski County, Arkansas.

The Osage Nation Historic Preservation Office S106 Procedures and Survey Standards can be accessed
at the web address listed in the footnote of this letter. Should you have any questions or need any
additional information please feel free to contact me at the number listed below. Thank you for
consulting with the Osage Nation on this matter.

Andrea A. Hunter, Ph.D. Luke A. Morris, MA
Director, Tribal Historic Preservation Officer Archaeologist
1
627 Grandview Ave. * Pawhuska, OK 74056 Telephone 918-287-5328 * Fax 918-287-5376

www.osagenation-nsn.gov/who-we-are/historic-preservation * HistoricPreservation@osagenation-nsn.gov



OSAGE NATION

HISTORIC PRESERVATION OFFICE

ARCHAEOLOGICAL SURVEY STANDARDS

The following archaeological survey standards are the minimum amount of work acceptable for
archaeological surveys conducted on the Osage Nation Reservation/Osage County and
throughout Osage Nation ancestral territory as determined by the Osage Nation Historic
Preservation Office (ONHPQO). Additional archaeological work (i.e. more shovel tests or
transects) or methods (backhoe trenches) can always be incorporated into the research design to
help locate and identify archaeological sites depending on the area or potential for encountering
significant cultural resources. Alternative, project-specific, standards may be developed in
conjunction with the ONHPO for projects with unique or unusual circumstances as appropriate.

Professional Qualifications:

Archaeological investigations must be conducted by an archaeologist who meets the U.S.
Secretary of the Interior’s Professional Qualification Standards for Archeology (36 CFR Part 61;
48 FR 44716). At a minimum, all field surveyors must possess a BA or BS in anthropology with
an emphasis in archaeology. At a minimum, the supervisor who is in the field and supervises the
field survey, interprets the results of the field survey, determines the cultural resource
recommendation, and produces the cultural survey report must possess an MA or MS in
anthropology with an emphasis in archaeology. Supervisors must accompany and oversee all
field surveyors during the fieldwork. With the first cultural resource survey report, include
curriculum vitae for all project archaeologists and identify work performed.

Background Research:

Archaeologists must conduct a background literature search prior to field investigations. At a
minimum this shall include searches of the SHPO’s databases for previously recorded
archaeological sites and historic properties, and previous archaeological work in the vicinity. For
projects in Osage County, OK, the archaeologists would also include searches of the Osage
Allotment Maps, Oklahoma Geological Survey Archives (Norman, Oklahoma) for early USGS
7.5 and 15-minute topographic maps and aerial photographs, plus the GLO map archive
available online (www.glorecords.blm.gov).

Deeply Buried Cultural Deposits:

Archaeologists must assess the potential for deeply buried cultural deposits within the block area
prior to starting field investigations. At a minimum, this shall include a review of the USDA soil
surveys and geologic maps. If there is a potential for deeply buried cultural deposits within the


http://www.glorecords.blm.gov/
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block survey area, deeper subsurface investigations (to be determined in consultation with the
ONHPO) will be required.

Survey Report:

Archaeologists must submit the results of their investigation in a report to the ONHPO that
follows the Secretary of the Interior’s Standards for Archeological Documentation. The ONHPO
will complete its review within 30 days of receipt of the archaeology survey report and the
SHPO review letters. For Oklahoma this would include review letters by the Oklahoma
Archaeological Survey and the Oklahoma Historical Society.

Fieldwork:

Unless otherwise determined in conjunction with the ONHPO, all areas of a project’s Area of
Potential Effects (APE) should be subjected to subsurface investigations via systematic shovel testing.
No area of the project's APE should be omitted from shovel testing due to surface visibility. The
omission of areas from subsurface testing in an archaeological survey due to ground visibility is
neither effective nor ethical. While the presence of artifacts on the surface of the ground can be an
indication for the presence of a site, the absence of artifacts on the surface of the ground, even in
conditions of 100 percent surface visibility, is not a confirmation for the absence of an archaeological
site which may be buried beneath the ground's surface. Additionally, it should not be assumed that
previously disturbed areas contain no significant archaeological sites or buried human remains. Those
areas known to be, or thought to be, previously disturbed should also be subjected to survey in order
to identify archaeological sites and to evaluate the level of disturbance which may or may not have
impacted buried archaeological sites.

A. Shovel Testing

The entire APE must be subject to systematic shovel testing. Shovel tests must be conducted in
intervals no greater than 30 meters in transects no wider than 30 meters. A smaller or reduced shovel
test interval may be appropriate in areas with particularly high probability or potential for significant,
intact archaeological deposits. Additionally, the ONHPO may require shovel test intervals be reduced
to 15 meters in areas known to have a higher probability for archaeological sites or areas of
significance to the Osage Nation. Shovel tests must be a minimum of 30 cm in diameter and must be
dug to 20 cm beyond sterile subsoil. If portions of the APE are believed to contain subsoil at the
surface of the ground, then shovel tests are to be dug to 20 cm below the surface to confirm that it is
subsoil and to determine that the subsoil is sterile of artifacts and/or features. Shovel tests should be
dug in stratigraphic or 10 cm levels with sediments screened through %-inch mesh unless high clay or
water content requires that they be troweled through.

If sterile subsoil is too deep to reach via shovel testing, then selective coring/auguring should
commence to determine the need for more appropriate methods to survey for deeply buried
archaeological deposits. In seasonally inundated areas where the soil is very poorly drained, shovel
testing should be conducted to verify soil conditions (i.e. hygroscopic soils), but shovel test intervals
may be extended to a maximum of 50 meters in those areas.

Unless previously determined in conjunction with the ONHPO, the only areas within the APE in
which shovel testing may be omitted are areas of a 20 percent or greater slope. Areas known to be, or
believed to be previously disturbed, including but not limited to previously developed lands,
agricultural fields, and buried utilities, are not to be omitted from subsurface testing. Systematic
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shovel testing in the manner stated above is required in those areas to establish the presence of
archaeological sites, to determine the level of ground disturbance, and to evaluate the impact of
previous ground disturbance on any archaeological sites located in the area.

Notes should be kept on each shovel test documenting the shovel test location (including GPS
coordinates), soil stratigraphy referencing USDA soil descriptions and actual soils encountered, soil
color description (Munsell color codes if possible), depth, and the presence or absence of artifacts. A
representative sample of shovel tests should be documented with photographs and profile drawings all
of which should be incorporated into the survey report. The survey report will also include a shovel
test log and a shovel test map that clearly depicts each labeled shovel test location.

B. Pedestrian Survey

While pedestrian survey may be used in addition to systematic shovel testing, it may not be used in
lieu of shovel testing in any area, except for those areas consisting of a slope 20 degrees of greater.
Sloped areas exceeding 20 degrees should be investigated via pedestrian survey at intervals no wider
than 10 meters.

C. Linear Projects

For linear projects exceeding 1 mile, such as power line corridors, shovel test intervals may be
extended to a maximum of 100 meters. A linear project is defined as an undertaking with an APE
width no greater than 30 m. Additional judgmental shovel tests, as appropriate, should be placed in
areas with particularly high probability or potential for significant, intact archaeological deposits.

If shovel test transects parallel the edge of the APE, the transect nearest the edge of the APE should be
no further than half a standard shovel test interval as defined for the project from the edge of the APE.
For example, if the shovel test interval being used for a particular project is 25 m, the transects nearest
the edges of the APE should be no further than 12.5 m from the edge of the APE. If the APE is 60 m
wide and shovel tests are being excavated at 25 m intervals, there should be three shovel test transects,
and the transects nearest the edges of the APE would be 5 m from the edge of the APE. If shovel tests
were excavated on only two transects, the distance from the transects to the edge of the APE would be
17.5 m, which is greater than half of a standard shovel test interval as defined for the project, and not
deemed adequate coverage for a high probability area.
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Examples of Shovel Test Transect Placements (Across 60-Meter Wide Survey Corridor)
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Determining Site Boundary:
Shovel testing is required to determine site boundaries.

A minimum of nine (9) shovel tests must be placed in a + pattern that is perpendicular extending
from the center of the artifact discovery location.

A shovel test must be placed every five (5) meters until two (2) negative shovel tests are
sequentially excavated in each direction. All surface finds and positive shovel tests must be
bounded by radial shovel tests in this manner.

U ELDEBEBEB & L

OB A B & OE DD

D Positive shovel test

|:| Negative shovel test
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Archaeological Consultants

Dean Afendras

Afendras Archaeology, LLC PO Box 441
Norman, OK 73070

(405) 708-1151
afendras.archaeology@yahoo.com

Chris Branam

Flat Earth Archeology, LLC

117 Financial Drive

Cabot, AR 72023

(501) 286-7124
chrisb@flateartharcheology.com

Chris Cojeen

Cojeen Archeological Services
PO Box 1186

Norman, OK 73070

(405) 360-9996
cojeenarch@sbcglobal.net

Todd McMakin

Stone Point Services, LLC 11827 County Road 41
Tyler, TX 75706

(903) 484-4041

Todd@stonepointservices.com

Charles M. Niquette
Cultural Resource Analysts
151 Walton Avenue
Lexington, KY 40508

(859) 252-4737

(859) 254-3747 -fax
cmniquette@crai-ky.com

Jacquie Payette

Environmental Resources Management
30775 Bainbridge Road, Suite 180
Solon, OH 44139

(440) 542-0750

(866) 573-1093 (toll free)
Jacquie.payette@erm.com
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Quality Services, Inc.

Mr. David G. Hahs MA, RPA

1000 73rd St., Ste. 11

Windsor Heights, IA 50324-1321
(515) 223-9940

Cell (605) 858-0672
dhahs@qualityservices.us.com
www.qualityservices.us.com

Switchgrass Consulting, Inc.
Lauren O’Shea, archaeologist

845 Highway 2 South

Wilburton, OK 74578

(479) 445-4359

David X. Williams, Ph.D.
dxw@switchgrassconsulting.com

www.switchgrassconsulting.com
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Archaeologists NOT preferred to work in Osage Ancestral Territory

Craig Sturdevant

James Holt

Steve Dasovich

Kevin McGowan

Billy McCarley

Larry Stillwell, Archaeological Consultants of Ossian

Ryan Weller

Virginia M. Janssen, Dynamic Environmental Associates, Inc.
Gary Rex Walters

Jake Rieb, Edge Consulting Engineers

Katherine Turner-Pearson, Central Texas Archaeological Resources
Craig Keener, Professional Archaeological Services Team
Randy Dickson, Midwest Archaeological Consultants
Thomas Shelby, Environmental Engineers

TRC Environmental Corporation, Austin, TX

Joe Harl, Archaeological Research Center of St. Louis, Inc.

Donald O. Henry, Ph.D., Consulting Archaeologists, LLC





